

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

LEONARD BRIGGS, GEORGE SKINDER, LOUIS)
MARKHAM, FRANCIS MCGOWAN, ERIC)
ROLDAN, ROLANDO S. JIMENEZ, AND)
JENNIFER WARD, *on behalf of themselves and all*)
others similarly situated,)

Plaintiffs,

v.

MASSACHUSETTS DEPARTMENT OF)
CORRECTION, *et al.*,)

Defendants.

C.A. No. 1:15-cv-40162-GAO

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
LEGAL STANDARD.....	5
ARGUMENT	5
I. DOC IS NOT ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS HAVE PRESENTED AMPLE EVIDENCE THAT THE “RED DOT” PROCEDURE IS NOT A REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION.	5
A. The Court Should Deny DOC’s Motion Because Material Facts Concerning The Effectiveness Of DOC’s “Red Dot” Procedure Are Disputed.	5
B. DOC Has Failed To Establish That Providing Plaintiffs Access To Its Emergency Notification Services Would Result In An Undue Burden.....	11
C. DOC’s Incorrect Interpretation Of The 2010 Standards Provides No Basis For Summary Judgment.	16
II. DOC IS NOT ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON PLAINTIFFS’ EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT CLAIMS.....	18
III. PRINCIPLES OF COMITY AND THE PLRA ARE NOT BARRIERS TO INJUNCTIVE RELIEF.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985).....	6
<i>Bibbo v. Mass. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 2010 WL 2991668 (D. Mass. 2010)	6
<i>Borkowski v. Valley Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 63 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 1995).....	13
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011).....	20
<i>California ex rel. Lockyer v. Cty. of Santa Cruz</i> , 2006 WL 3086706 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 30, 2006).....	17
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	5
<i>Chisolm v. McManimon</i> , 275 F.3d 315 (3d Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>Clarkson v. Coughlin</i> , 898 F. Supp. 1019 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....	1, 2, 8, 20
<i>Culvahouse v. City of LaPorte</i> , 679 F. Supp. 2d 931 (N.D. Ind. 2009)	14
<i>Dimarzo v. Cahill</i> , 575 F.2d 15 (1st Cir. 1978).....	18
<i>Disability Rights Mont., Inc. v. Batista</i> , 930 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2019)	19
<i>D.B. ex rel Elizabeth B. v. Esposito</i> , 675 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2012).....	6
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	19
<i>Fink v. N.Y. City Dep’t of Personnel</i> , 53 F.3d 565 (2d Cir. 1995).....	10

Fulton v. Goord,
591 F. 3d 37 (2d Cir. 2009).....10

Gray v. Cummings,
917 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2019).....6

Helling v. McKinney,
509 U.S. 25 (1993).....18

Henderson v. Thomas,
913 F. Supp. 2d 1267 (M.D. Ala. 2012)12, 19

Holmes v. Godinez,
311 F.R.D. 177 (N.D. Ill. 2015).....5, 11, 18

Kirola v. City & Cty. of San Francisco,
860 F.3d 1164 (9th Cir. 2017)16

Phipps v. Sheriff of Cook Cty.,
681 F. Supp. 2d 899 (N.D. Ill. 2009)5

Pierce v. Cty. of Orange,
526 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir. 2008)15

Pierce v. Cty. of Orange,
761 F. Supp. 2d 915 (C.D. Cal. 2011)9

Pierce v. District of Columbia,
128 F. Supp. 3d 250 (D.D.C. 2015)14

Reaves v. Dep’t of Corr.,
195 F. Supp. 3d 383 (D. Mass. 2016)19, 20

Shaheed-Muhammad v. Dipaolo,
393 F. Supp. 2d 80 (D. Mass. 2005)15

Theriault v. Flynn,
162 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 1998).....6

Turner v. Safley,
482 U.S. 78 (1987).....20

United States v. Coloplast Corp.,
327 F. Supp. 3d 300 (D. Mass. 2018)5

Wright v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Corr.,
831 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2016).....14

Federal Statutes and Regulations

Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, codified at 42 U.S.C. § 12101 *et seq.*..... *passim*

Prison Litigation Reform Act, codified at 42 U.S.C. § 1997e.....19, 20

Rehabilitation Act of 1973, codified at 29 U.S.C. § 701 *et seq.*.....1, 5, 6, 8

28 C.F.R. § Pt. 35, Appendix A.....16

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)6

28 C.F.R. § 35.150..... *passim*

28 C.F.R. § 35.151(k)15

28 C.F.R. § 35.160(a)(1).....6

State Statutes and Regulations

M.G.L. c. 127, §§ 1, 17A.....15

Massachusetts State Building Code, 521 Mass. Code Regs.....15

Other Authorities

Dep’t of Justice, *2010 ADA Standards for Accessible Design* (2010).....15, 16, 17, 18

Dep’t of Justice, *Guidance on the 2010 ADA Standards for Accessible Design* (2010).....15
